
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

People & Places Board 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 23 September 2022 
2.00 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and 
Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     

Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 

Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
People & Places Board 
Friday, 23 September 2022 

 

There will be a meeting of the People & Places Board at 2.00 pm on Friday, 23 September 2022 
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 

LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 

Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 

LGA Contact:  
David Pealing 
david.pealing@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

People & Places Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 12)  

Cllr Kevin Bentley (Chairman) Essex County Council 
Cllr Morris Bright MBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Lynne Doherty West Berkshire Council 
Cllr Marc Bayliss Worcester City Council 

Cllr Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 

Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen Breckland Council 
Cllr Jordan Meade Gravesham Borough Council 

Cllr Eddie Reeves Oxfordshire County Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 

Cllr Phillippa Williamson Lancashire County Council 
Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jane Evison East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Shaun Gunner Arun District Council 

Cllr Colin Kemp Woking Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 4)  
Cllr Amanda Serjeant (Deputy 
Chair) 

Chesterfield Borough Council 

Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr Damien Greenhalgh High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire 

County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Alan Waters Norwich City Council 
Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Cllr Emily Smith (Vice-Chair) Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cllr Caroline Leaver Devon County Council 

Cllr Stan Collins Cumbria County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Michael Mullaney Leicestershire County Council 

  
Independent ( 3)  

Cllr Emily O'Brien (Deputy Chair) Lewes District Council 
Cllr Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Cllr Sue Roberts South Oxfordshire District Council 
 
 

 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

Substitutes  

Cllr Georgina Hill Northumberland County Council 
Cllr Julian Dean Shropshire Council 

Cllr Caroline Topping Suffolk County Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 

People & Places Board 

Friday, 23 September 2022 

2.00 pm 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 
of Interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Terms of Reference 
 

7 - 10  

4.   Work Programme 
 

11 - 16  

5.   Digital Connectivity and Inclusion 
 

17 - 24  

6.   Retrofit Skills 
 

25 - 34  

7.   The Role of Councils in Supporting ‘Economic 
Inclusion’: Unlocking Talent to Level-up 
 

35 - 42  

8.   The Future of Growth Funding 
 

43 - 46  

9.   Housing Supply and Nutrient/Water Neutrality 
 

47 - 50  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 8 November 2022, 10.30 am, Hybrid Meeting 

- 18 Smith Square and Online 
 





 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 7 June 2022 

Venue: Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams OR Beecham Room, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ) 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers and guests to the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Doina Cornell. 
 
Cllr Emily O’Brien declared an interest as she works for a national food 
charity on the Sustainable food places programme. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 A question was asked which related to retrofit. An officer confirmed that a 
report covering retrofitting would be submitted to the next Board meeting. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

3   Business in the Community update 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Lord Steve Bassam, Chair of the Business in the 
Community (BITC) Place Taskforce, and invited Esther Barrott, Adviser, to 
introduce the report. 
 
Esther introduced the report which provided Board Members with a brief 
overview of the BITC Place Taskforce and the Board’s involvement to date 
to support a discussion with Lord Steve Bassam. 
 
Lord Bassam set out the following points: 
 

 Background information which related to the report and the work of 
the taskforce to date. 

 The need to emphasise the importance of business engagement to 
ensure that resources were allocated to achieve the targets set out 
in the 12 missions that government had established for levelling-
up. 

 The 14 recommendations set out within the report, which focused 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

on: 
- Collaboration 
- Business leadership driving successful partnership and place-

based 
- The unique resources of each partner and the need for 

leveraging 
- Government’s approach to ensuring that businesses were 

involved in relation to levelling up. 
 
Board Members made a number of comments and asked questions which 
related to the following points: 
 

 Potential programmes to develop new skills, focused on the green 
skills agenda and retrofitting. 

 Funding sources and the need for resources and targets to be 
brought together. 

 The need for a business input that did not dominate the business 
agenda.
[...]
oil costs. 

 The lack of battery storage technology. 

 Increased mortgage and interest rates. 

 The need for rural proofing. 

 Digital infrastructure. 

 The lack of affordable housing. 

 The need for planning permission regulations to change to ensure 
that more residential lets were available. 
 

It was agreed by the Board that Cllr Emily O’Brien represent the Board on 
a cost-of-living steering group. 
 
Rose noted all of the points raised by Board Members and confirmed that 
she’d continue to link in with other Boards in relation to the rising cost of 
living issues, and the Board’s representative, Cllr Emily O’Brien. 
 
Cllr Emily O’Brien thanked the Board for the endorsement. 

 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to provide regular update/progress reports to future 
meetings of the Board. 

 

5   Levelling Up Locally 
  

 

 The Chair invited Esther Barrott, Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Esther introduced the report which provided a short update in relation to 
the Levelling Up Locally inquiry. 

 
Board Members made the following comments: 
 

 The importance of leadership and working together was 
emphasised. 
 

Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to provide regular updates to Board Members regarding 
the development of the Inquiry. 

 

 

6   Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Eleanor Law, Adviser, to introduce the report.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 
Eleanor introduced the report which provided an overview of provisions 
within the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill related to devolution and 
levelling up missions. 

 
Board Members made a number of comments and asked questions which 
related to the following points: 
 

 Equality in relation to powers between different devolution deal 
areas. 

 Concerns in relation to powers transferred to combined authorities 
without consent and the exclusion of distri
[...]
riendly document could be circulated to LGA council 
leaders.  

 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

8   Forward look on employment and skills 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document for more information 
related to this item. 
 

 

9   The UK Shared Prosperity Fund and the Future of Growth Funding 
  

 

 Please refer to the confidential minutes document for more information 
related to this item. 
 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Kevin Bentley Essex County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright MBE Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Emily Smith Vale of White Horse District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Emily O'Brien Lewes District Council 

 
Members Cllr Rachel Bailey Cheshire East Council 
 Cllr Marc Bayliss Worcester City Council 
 Cllr Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Hilary Carrick Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Jordan Meade Gravesham Borough Council 
 Cllr Eddie Reeves Oxfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire Council 
 Cllr Phillippa Williamson Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Damien Greenhalgh High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire 

County Council 
 Cllr Caroline Leaver Devon County Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Roberts South Oxfordshire District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Doina Cornell Stroud District Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Peter Heydon Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Michael Mullaney Leicestershire County Council 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Click here to enter text. 

31 August 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Lo
[...]
ers  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Click here to enter text. 

31 August 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 Independent group: 3 members 

 Liberal Democrat group: 3 members  
 
Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed.  

 

Frequency per year  

13. Meetings to be five time per annum.  
 

Reporting Accountabilities  

14. The LGA Executive provides oversight of the Board. The Board may report 
periodically to the LGA Executive as required, and will submit an annual report to the 
Executive’s July meeting. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     

Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 

Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 

Meeting: - 

Date: - 

People and Places Board Work Programme 

Purpose of report 

For direction  

Summary 

This report sets out a work programme for the People and Places Board for 

members’ formal agreement. 

Is this report confidential?   

Yes  

Recommendation/s 

Members are asked to comment on and agree the proposed work programme for the 

2022/23 political cycle.  

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Rebecca Cox 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 187 7384  

Email: rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:rebecca.cox@local.gov.uk


Meeting: -  

Date: -  

 

People and Places Board Work Programme 

Background 

1. The People and Places
[...]
understand the role of councils and combined 

authorities in addressing inequalities in skills and employment (see 

accompanying paper).  

9. Digital Connectivity and Inclusion 

The Board has a good track record lobbying on digital connectivity and at the 

March board members agreed to expand the work programme to cover digital 

inclusion which will be crucial to addressing social and economic inequalities 

and levelling up every community. As such the Board will focus on four areas as 

part of the 2022/23 digital work programme led by Cllr Mark Hawthorne, the 

LGA’s digital champion. These include continued policy work around digital 

connectivity and calls for digital champions, the implications of upgrading 

infrastructure with a focus on lobbying around the integration of the public 

switched telephone network, digital and the cost-of-living crisis, and a newly 

commissioned piece of work looking at the intersection between digital 

infrastructure and inclusion.  

10. Skills for the green economy 

At the last Board meeting, members identified the need for there to be a step 

change in retrofitting homes to support councils to deliver net zero commitments, 

tackle the cost-of-living crisis and fuel poverty and keep homes warm. Members 

directed officers to focus on ensuring there is the qualified workforce available to 

deliver the scale of retrofit needed, and that this needs to be developed at the 

local level. Local government has real ambition to deliver on its net zero 

commitments, and therefore needs a localised, place-based approach to deliver 

retrofit, which should include an integrated employment and skills offer that is 

tailored to local need. This would form the first part of a wider piece of work on 

the green economy.  

 

The accompanying paper sets out activity to strengthen our relationships with 

stakeholders, including SMEs where there is less understanding of the role of 

local government, and to influence Governm
[...]
ate members’ comments and, subject to the agreement of 

the Board, proceed with the work programme.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4





 

 

People and Places Board 

23 September 2022 

   

 
 

Digital connectivity and inclusion 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

This paper provides an overview of recent policy and public affairs activity relating to digital 
connectivity and inclusion and proposes a digital work programme for the 2022/23 board cycle 
in this area, subject to approval from the Board.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact officer:  Esther Barrott 

Position:   Adviser 

Phone no:   07464652906  

Email:                                    esther.barrott@local.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Recommendations 
 
Members are invited to: 
 

 Note recent policy and public affairs activity in relation to digital connectivity and 
inclusion in the 2021/22 board cycle.  
 

 Discuss the proposed 2022/23 work programme with Cllr Mark Hawthorne, the 
LGA’s Digital Champion, including: 

o A joint digital champions event 
o Media and support work on the digital switchover 
o A future discussion about mobile and broadband affordability 
o Research and future activity on digital inclusion. 

 

Action 
 

 Following the discussion between Board Members and Cllr Hawthorne, officers 
will continue with the 2022/23 digital work programme as set out above.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

People and Places Board 

23 September 2022 

   

 

Digital connectivity and inclusion  

Background 
 

1. Through the 2021/22 board cycle officers took forward public affairs and policy work 

relating to digital connectivity and inclusion, working with the LGA’s digital champion Cllr 

Mark Hawthorne.  

 

2. In the 2021/22 board cycle the LGA responded to a Westminster Hall Debate on digital 

inclusion, responded to the National Infrastructure Commission’s baseline report call for 

evidence, submitted evidence and subsequently responded to a
[...]
ent’s mobile and 

broadband rollouts have failed to address digital exclusion. Second, the provider might 

quantify the impact of the disadvantage looking at a few chosen areas. A final report will 

draw on the provider’s research and will evidence the intersection between digital 

infrastructure and inclusion, the scale of the challenge for different communities, and 

recommendations for Government about how councils can be the link to make 

infrastructure rollouts more equitable and inclusive.   

 

26. The commissioned work will run from October 2022 to January 2023 and will help 

strengthen the board’s future lobbying around digital exclusion. Officers will keep board 

members updated with progress and invite the provider to a future board meeting to 

discuss the work with members.  

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



 

 

People and Places Board 

23 September 2022 

   

 
 

Next steps  

27. Members are invited to: 

 

 Note recent policy and public affairs activity in relation to digital connectivity and 
inclusion in the 2021/22 board cycle.  
 

 Consider the proposed 2022/23 work programme as outlined by Cllr Mark 
Hawthorne, the LGA’s Digital Champion.    
 

28. Subject to feedback from Board Members, officers will continue with the 2022/23 work 

programme.  

Implications for Wales 

29. Digital infrastructure policy is a devolved responsibility.  

Financial Implications 

30. The Board’s activities are supported by budgets for policy development and 
improvement. The research will be funded from the Board’s budget for policy 
development.  

 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5





 

 

Click here to enter text. 

23 September 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Retrofit Skills Discussion Paper 

P

Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Minutes of last People & Places Board meeting
	Title:


	People & Places Board

	Date:


	Friday 23 September 2022

	Venue:
	Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online

	
	


Attendance

An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note.

	Item
	Decisions and actions
	


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
	

	
	The Chairman welcomed Members and officers to the meeting.

Cllr Morris Bright chaired the first half of the meeting and explained that Cllr Kevin Bentley would be chairing the second half. Cllr Steven Norman and Cllr Julian Dean attended the meeting as substitutes. 

Apologies for the absence were received from Cllr Judy Billing and Cllr Kevin Etheridge. 

No declarations of interest was received. 


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Minutes of the last meeting 
	

	
	The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2022 were agreed as an accurate record. 


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Terms of Reference 

Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the paper and invited comments from members. 

Rebecca noted that the Terms of Reference (ToR) gave some options for expressing boards’ interest around climate sustainability issues, that were newly included in the ToR last year. 

Members made the following comments: 

· There should be a rephrasing word around decarbonization and carbon neutrality. 

· Wording should align with that for the City Regions Board.

· Broadening the terms of reference to cover rural issues in support of all other functional boards. 

Decision: 

· That the Board’s terms of reference be agreed.

Action: 

· Officers to feedback on the comments from members. 
	

	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Work Programme
	

	
	Rebecca Cox introduced the paper and noted that Lead Members are interested in bringing Defra to future board to have a deeper discussion about rural proofing.  Phillip Clifford, Senior Adviser, updated members on levelling up. 

Members made the following comments: 

· Rural employment, seasonality, and the nature of it being different than other types of employment could be specifically highlighted particularly around youth and employment of people under 25 years in non-city, rural towns. 

· Joint work with the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport (EEHT) Board to do work around affordable housing and planning reforms. 

· Food security and food production should be in the work programme. 

· Local nature recovery strategies were missing in the rural proofing section.

· Since the pandemic, there had been an acceleration in the depletion of rural housing due to second homes and holiday homes. 

· Rural perspectives on cost-of-living issues will be helpful.  

· Local authorities could work with training and education providers to make public transportation access easier for students. 

Decision: 

· That the proposed work programme for the 2022/23 political cycle be agreed. 

Action: 

· Officers to discuss with the EEHT board to check where the opportunities to collaborate are during similar work programme group discussions and feedback on the other issues raised. 


	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	The Future of Growth Funding 
	

	
	The Chairman invited Phillip Clifford, Senior Adviser to introduce the paper. 

Members made the following points:

· The possibility of breaking down the Rural England Prosperity Fund into themes (on retrofitting, nature restoration, regenerative farming, etc.) rather than focusing on general growth. 

· It was positive that UK Shared Prosperity Fund had been given to district-level areas but expressed concern regarding some of the recent government hints that more would be going to county levels along with business support. 

· There were issues requiring joint working with City Regions Board on this. 

· Councillors had proved in the last two years how effective decision making had been local level during the vaccine rollout, which central government should apply this to growth funding.  

Decision: 

· That the recommendations be agreed.  


	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	The role of councils in supporting ‘economic inclusion’: Unlocking talent to level up 
	
	

	
	The Chairman invited Bushra Jamil, Adviser, to introduce the paper. 

Bushra asked members if there is any specific issue councillors and local authorities are dealing with and anything they would like officers to explore in the paper.  

The Chairman thanked Bushra for a great piece of work. 

Members made the following comments: 

· There might be a role for local authorities to promote and understand employment rights in terms of supporting inclusion, especially for young workers coming into the workplace and rights around breaks and unpaid shifts. 

· The Good Work project within the paper was highlighted and should be promoted as it has some good examples and practices.   

· Working for nature is good for mental health and will increase inclusion in the rural sector by bringing people back closer to the land and asked if this could be incorporated into the paper on green and retrofit skills. 

· LGBTQIA+ people living in very rural areas, people with different housing types, and people from certain socio-economic groups should be taken into consideration in the equality survey.  

· Councils can be key stakeholders in stimulating employment in local areas by helping employers hire locally. 

· Councils can enable things to happen and cited a good example of a Stansted airport how they can intervene, enable, and help others come together to promote local employment.

· Including rural deprivation and rural exclusion as one of the categories in the survey. 

· Adding more research into rural and agricultural skills was recommended since they are separate from the local authorities and agricultural colleges fall under the Defra.  

Decision:

· That the paper be noted. 

· That the approach to the new Equalities Minister  and the plan to have officials come to future board meeting to discuss the paper be agreed. 

Action: 

· Officers to incorporate members’ comments into the paper.  

· Officers to ask members of policy team that is leading on the survey if they included the LGBTQIA+ and other groups in the survey and share the feedback with the board. 

· Officers to invite the new Equalities Minister to a future board meeting. 

At this point in the meeting the Chairman, Cllr Kevin Bentley took the chair.

The Chairman provided an update about his meeting with the Minister regarding investment zones. Investment zones will be announced in early October. The Chairman clarified that the first 38 local authorities were those who expressed an interest before a letter was sent to all, and no authority was excluded.  


	
	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Digital connectivity and inclusion 
	

	
	The Chairman invited Cllr Mark Hawthorne, the LGA’s digital champion 

to provide updates on digital connectivity and inclusion. 

Cllr Hawthorne outlined the LGA’s digital work to date and proposed work programme for the upcoming board cycle. This included: continued lobbying for digital connectivity champions; a new workstream looking at the intersection between digital inclusion and digital infrastructure; and the LGA’s involvement on the Digital Connectivity Forum and other key stakeholder groups. He indicated he would like to hear members’ views on issues to help shape the agenda for the next 12 months.  

Members made the following comments: 

· Concern was expressed about the public switched telephone network (PSTN) switchover due to the lack of resilience within the existing broadband network. People need access to emergency services and to make emergency calls. 

· There is a need to look at the way digital exclusion affects people who have no online access.  

· There are some concerns regarding the infrastructure around the 5G rollout. 

· 5G works well in metropolitan areas given its short range, however, in rural areas, 4G might be better and have a much longer reach. 

Cllr Hawthorne made the following comments in response to members’ comments: 

· He noted the switchover is overseen by individual providers and there is no clear timeline. This issue is being raised and the LGA is lobbying Government as a matter of urgency. 

· Digital exclusion is a key focus of the new work programme. Lots of groups that are already doing a great amount of work on this including tackling digital poverty and removing the barriers to help people become digitally enabled. COVID-19 also accelerated digital take-up. 

· Updates on infrastructure would be provided later. 

Decision:

· That the report be noted, and officers would proceed with the proposed work programme. 
	


</AI7>

<AI8>

	
	
	

	
	
	


</AI10>

<AI11>

	8 
	Retrofit Skills 
	

	
	Paul Green, Policy Adviser, introduced the item with the following points: 

· Currently, LGA is specifically focused on retrofit but will be looking at natural scales, use of land management, etc., at a future date. 

· The LGA would like to explore some further lines with members, particularly around the need for a longer-term funding solution. 

· Retrofit provides an opportunity for well-paid jobs, particularly for younger people and anyone who needs retraining. Moreover, retrofitting can be helpful for SMEs in construction, thereby promoting business development in the longer term. 

· The LGA will be working towards a stakeholder engagement roundtable around the end of October/early November and can come up with some consensus for lobbying lines through this opportunity. 

Members made the following comments: 

· Retrofit skills need to be mainstreamed into all construction 

courses. 

· It should be delivered through local government who are trusted partners; councils should be the active partners to the government rather than outsourcing it to those who have no knowledge about the local landscape. 

· Retrofit skills need to be specified more clearly so that members understand what skills are included or being missed. 

· It would be interesting to look at how local needs and national needs are balanced. 

· Officers were asked to look at what joint work is happening with institutes and apprenticeships that have green advisory panels and how members could be linking them up. 

· There is no specific NVQ in retrofit and the LGA should be pushing for a framework of grade standards. 

· Derbyshire’s example regarding colleges struggling to recruit high quality lecturers with specific skills and knowledge was mentioned. 

· Many career advisers do not know about green jobs, green skills, and courses available and could Councils have a signposting role in this area. 

· Members should focus on what Councils can do to attract people to local areas to build local skills and local resilience. 

· Electricity generation need, flagging that in some areas existing electricity networks cannot cope. 

The Chairman noted the importance of involving education providers in this discussion. 

Paul Green noted that he was invited to an event where there are various small SME representatives from construction, and roofing organizations. 
Decision:

· That the report be noted.  

Actions: 

· Officers to emphasize retrofit skills clearly so that councillors can know how to explain to people the skills required. 
· Officers to incorporate the members’ comments.  
· Officers to check whether a green jobs champion, incorporating the retrofit work, can be appointed. (Cllr Roberts and Cllr O’Brien volunteered.) 
· Officers to finalize the dates of roundtables in the next week or two and send them out to members.  

	


</AI11>

<AI12>

	9 
	Housing Supply and Nutrient/Water Neutrality 
The Chairman invited Hillary Tanner, Adviser, to introduce the paper and acknowledged that it is a big issue for the local government because it is going to start affecting housing targets. 

Hillary set out the following points: 

·  In terms of policy inquiry, two issues were raised: (1) water neutrality (over-extraction of water, a specific problem around the West Sussex area) with a roundtable discussion on this next week (2) nutrient neutrality – there will be a separate section on 6 October 2022 with nominations sought from members). 

·  Roundtable discussion will include a combination of council representatives, and different stakeholders including charity, environment, and regulatory sector, government departments.

·  The LGA is reviewing some written evidence they collected from councillors and stakeholders as a part of policy inquiry. Its outcomes are expected to be some recommendations that will be fed back via the EEHT board. 

Members made the following comments:  

· This was an important workstream the LGA is engaging in and highlighted that all connections should be properly explored by the central government. 

· It was also necessary to fully understanding underlying causes for water quality issues and how they are dealt with, rather than only considering them as obstructions. 

· A moratorium on new build would end unneeded construction in the green belt and the areas of outstanding natural beauty and limit pollution and sewage. 

· Water companies’ financing model needs to be looked at as it is standing in the way of a lot of work that can be done quite simply to prevent pollution and sewage from pouring into rivers/lakes.

· Pollution by water companies and pollutants from the farming industry needs to be addressed. 
	

	
	Decision:

· That the report be noted.  

Action: 

· Officers to collect the members’ comments.  
· Officers to come back and reflect after the roundtables to share the feedback.
· Members whose areas are affected to contact Hillary and contribute to the roundtables.

	


</AI12>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A - Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman 

Vice-Chairman

Deputy-chairman

Members 

Apologies 

Substitutes 


	 Cllr Kevin Bentley

Cllr Morris Bright MBE

Cllr Emily Smith

Cllr Simon Henig CBE

Cllr Emily O’Brien 

Cllr Lynne Doherty 

Cllr Marc Bayliss 

Cllr Hillary Carrick

Cllr Jordan Meade

Cllr Eddie Reeves

Cllr Martin Tett

Cllr Phillippa Williamson

Cllr Barry Wood

Cllr Damien Greenhalgh

Cllr Amanda Serjeant (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Caroline Leaver

Cllr Stan Collins 

Cllr Sue Roberts

Cllr Robert Banks 

Cllr Judi Billing MBE

Cllr Kevin Etheridge

Cllr Steven Norman 

Cllr Julian Dean


	Essex County Council

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Vale of White Horse District Council

Durham County Council 

Lewes District Council 

West Berkshire Council 

Worcester City Council

Cumbria County Council 

Gravesham Borough Council

Oxfordshire County Council 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Lancashire County Council

Cherwell District Council

High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire County Council

Chesterfield Borough Council

Devon County Council

Cumbria County Council

South Oxfordshire District Council 

Lewes District Council 

Hertfordshire County Council 

Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Lichfield District Council 

Northumberland County Council




	
	 
	

	
	
	


	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	
	FIELD_TITLE 

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]